

68131-1

68131-1

No. 68131-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHRIS KIRSCHBAUM and BETH KIRSCHBAUM,

*Plaintiffs/Respondents,*

v.

AMIR BHUTTO and KULJIT KAUR,

*Defendants/Appellants,*

and

H & M ARBOR CARE, a Washington sole proprietorship, and  
MICHAEL ADAM BOUNDS and JANE DOE BOUNDS, and JOHN  
DOES 1-10,

*Defendants.*

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 APR 23 PM 1:09

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Andrew J. Kinstler, WSBA #12703  
Polly K. Becker, WSBA #19822  
Matthew V. Pierce, WSBA #42197  
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
(206) 292-1144  
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

V. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. Standard of Review..... 5

    B. The Trial Court Erred When It Measured Damages Based on Replacement Costs Because the Kirschbaums Presented No Evidence That the Trees Were “Ornamental” ..... 7

        1. By Operation of Law the Trees Are Not “Ornamental” ..... 10

        2. The Trial Court Record Does Not Support an Implied Finding of Fact That the Trees Were “Ornamental” ..... 11

    C. The Kirschbaums Failed to Prove That They Were Entitled to the Award of Any Actual Damages..... 13

    D. The Trial Court Erred When It Provisionally Awarded Attorney Fees ..... 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Allyn v. Boe</i> , 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364 (1997).....	9
<i>Birchler v. Castello Land Co., Inc.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 603, 915 P.2d 564 (1996).....	9
<i>Bloedel Timberlands Dev., Inc. v. Timber Indus., Inc.</i> 28 Wn. App. 669, 626 P.2d 30 (1981) .....	7
<i>Bremerton Cent. Lions Club, Inc. v. Manke Lumber Co.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 1, 604 P.2d 1325 (1979) .....	8
<i>Guay v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 473, 383 P.2d 296 (1963) .....	15
<i>Haase v. Helgeson</i> , 57 Wn.2d 863, 360 P.2d 339 (1961).....	14
<i>Happy Bunch, LLC v. Grandview N., LLC</i> , 142 Wn. App. 81, 173 P.3d 959 (2007).....	6
<i>Ingle v. Ingle</i> , 183 Wash. 234, 48 P.2d 576 (1935).....	10
<i>Jemo v. Tourist Hotel Co.</i> , 55 Wash. 595, 104 P. 820 (1909) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Hogan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 23, 351 P.2d 153 (1960).....	12
<i>Keesling v. City of Seattle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 247, 324 P.2d 806 (1958) .....	14
<i>Mason v. McLean</i> , 6 Wash. 31, 32 P. 1006 (1893) .....	16
<i>McCutcheon v. Brownfield</i> , 2 Wn. App. 348, 467 P.2d 868 (1970) .....	10
<i>Meeker v. Howard</i> , 7 Wn. App. 169, 499 P.2d 53 (1972) .....	7
<i>Seattle W. Indus., Inc. v. David A. Mowat Co.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1, 750 P.2d 245 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Brommers</i> , 89 Wn.2d 190, 570 P.2d 1035 (1977).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008) .....	6, 14
<i>Sherrell v. Selfors</i> , 73 Wn. App. 596, 871 P.2d 168 (1994) ...	6, 9, 11

<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	6
<i>Tatum v. R &amp; R Cable, Inc.</i> , 30 Wn. App. 580, 636 P.2d 508 (1981) .....	6
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Sunde</i> , 163 Wn. App. 473, 260 P.3d 915 (2011).....	15
<i>Womack v. Von Rardon</i> , 133 Wn. App. 254, 135 P.3d 542 (2006) .....	11

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.630.....	16
RCW 64.12.020.....	16
RCW 64.12.030.....	passim
RCW 64.12.040.....	8

**Other Authorities**

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY.....	12
